

CNR No. DLNW01-014542-2025
MCD APPL 4/25
PREM BHARDWAJ Vs. Municipal Corporation of Delhi

10.07.2026

Present: Mr. Ramit Malhotra and Mr. Manoj Gupta, Ld. Counsels
for the appellant.

Caveator Mr. Sukhinder Bir Singh in person.

Mr. Ankit Singh, Proxy Counsel for MCD through VC.

Written submissions filed on behalf of the appellant to the application filed by the caveator dated 25.01.2026 u/o VII Rule 14 r/w Section 151 CPC.

Written submissions also filed on behalf of the appellant to the application filed by the Caveator dated 09.02.2026 u/o XI Rule 12 & 14 CPC, on behalf of MCD.

Reply to both the applications have not been filed by the MCD despite supply of the copies to the MCD. A cost of Rs.5,000/- is imposed upon the MCD in the connected matter bearing MCD Appeal No.3/2025 for delaying the matter. Every date a Proxy Counsel appears on behalf of the MCD through VC and at times, none appears, it seems that the MCD is deliberately protracting the matter.

Last opportunity is granted to the MCD to file reply alongwith cost to be paid to the caveator.

Another application has been moved u/o X Rule 2 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC. Copy supplied. Main application kept on record in the connected matter bearing MCD Appeal No. 3/2025.

Copy already supplied to the MCD on 07.07.2026.

Reply be filed within 3 weeks from today with advance copy to the opposite side.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed with advance copy to the other side before next date of hearing.

Put up for arguments on the miscellaneous application on **24.09.2026**.

Interim order to continue.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (kkn)